# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

five years, and the treasurer of state is hereby required to pay said CHAP. 362. sum to the trustees of said academy; provided however, the trustees of said academy furnish to the governor and council annually satisfactory evidence that said academy is in successful operation.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

#### Chapter 262.

Resolve in favor of John Patten.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state from John Patten, any money not otherwise appropriated, to John Patten the sum of in favor of. four hundred and twenty dollars, for expenses incurred in building a fence around the King monument in Maple Grove cemetery, which was formerly erected by the state in honor of the memory of the late governor William King.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

#### Chapter 263.

Resolve in favor of appointing a fish commissioner.

Resolved, That the governor with consent of the council is hereby Fish commisauthorized to appoint a suitable person as commissioner to ascertain sioner, how appointed. and report to the next legislature, such facts and statistics connected -- duties of. with the artificial propagation of fish, and the revenue to be derived therefrom, as may show the expediency and practicability of introducing the same into the waters of the state under protection of law. The expenses for necessary documents and correspondence to be paid by the state, for which the governor is empowered hereby to draw his warrant on the treasury, but nothing as compensation for services of said commissioner.

-- expenses, how to be paid.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

### Chapter 264.

Resolve in favor of Hecter Sutherland.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Hecter Hecter Suth-Sutherland, a lot of land adjoining the lot on which he now lives in of,

erland, in favor

Снар. 265.

township G. range two, in the county of Aroostook, at a price not less than one dollar per acre cash.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

#### Chapter 265.

Resolve in favor of John McClusky.

John McClusky, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to John McClusky, mile square, numbered seventeen, and the north half of mile square, numbered nineteen, in township Letter E, range one, west from the east line of the state, in full payment for the work done by him on the road through township numbered twelve, range three.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

#### Chapter 266.

Resolve in favor of Silas P. Somes.

Silas P. Somes, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state, from any money not otherwise appropriated, to Silas P. Somes of Oxford, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars for labor performed at the insane hospital at Augusta, in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

### Chapter 267.

Resolve in favor of John F. Stevens.

John F. Stevens, in favor

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury, to John F. Stevens the sum of thirty-five dollars, for expenses incurred by him through sickness while in attendance as a member of this house.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]